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To: Chair Miadich, and Commissioners Cardenas, Hatch, Hayward, and 

Wilson  

From:  Thomas Jones, Executive Director 

  Galena West, Chief of Enforcement 

  Christopher Burton, Senior Commission Counsel 

 

Date:  January 3, 2020 

RE:  Assignment of Hearing to Administrative Law Judge 

Case Name: Albert Robles for Carson City Council 2013 and Albert Robles; FPPC 

Case No. 2017/1164 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

Respondent Albert Robles (“Robles”) is the current mayor of the City of Carson. 

His current term expires in 2020. Robles also served as a member of the Board of the Water 

Replenishment District of Southern California (the “Water Board”) from 1992 to 2018. 

Albert Robles for Carson City Council 2013 (the “Committee”) is Robles’ candidate-

controlled committee created in conjunction with his successful bid for election to the 

Carson City Council in the March 5, 2013 General Municipal Election. Robles also serves 

as the Committee’s treasurer. 

 

 The Committee and Robles failed to timely file four semiannual campaign 

statements, as detailed in the Amended Accusation attached to this memorandum. The 

Committee and Robles filed a notice of defense in response to the Amended Accusation 

and requested an administrative hearing. 

 

II. COMMISISON ACTION ONLY REQUIRED IF THE COMMISSION 

DESIRES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

 

The Executive Director and the Chief of Enforcement are recommending an 

administrative law judge (“ALJ”) conduct the hearing pursuant to Government Code 

section 11512, subdivision (a). The ALJ will then make a recommendation to the 

Commission on the findings of fact, law, and penalty, if applicable, in the matter. The 

Commission will then make the final determination on the case.  

 

This memorandum is submitted to each member of the Commission pursuant to 

Regulation 18361.5, subdivision (b), which provides: 
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If the Executive Director determines that a hearing on the merits should be 

conducted before an administrative law judge alone pursuant to 

Government Code section 11512(a), he or she shall provide a copy of the 

accusation as well as a memorandum describing the issues involved to each 

member of the Commission. If, at the next regularly scheduled meeting, two 

or more Commissioners indicate a desire to participate in the hearing, the 

matter will be scheduled for a hearing before the Commission when an 

administrative law judge is available. 

 

Thus, no Commission action is required if the Commission approves the 

recommendation that the administrative hearing in this matter should be conducted before 

an ALJ. However, two or more Commissioners may vote to keep the matter with the 

Commission if so desired.  

 

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 

The Enforcement Division initiated this administrative action against the 

Committee and Robles by serving a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the 

“First PC Report”) on July 26, 2018. Neither the Committee nor Robles responded to the 

First PC Report. 

 

By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and on Order 

that an Accusation be Prepared and Served (the “Ex Parte Request”), dated August 24, 

2018, the Enforcement Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a 

determination of probable cause. On or about August 27, 2018, the Hearing Officer issued 

an order finding that there was probable cause to believe the Committee and Robles 

violated the Act, as alleged in the First PC Report, and directed the Enforcement Division 

to issue an accusation against the Committee and Robles in accordance with the finding. 

 

The Enforcement Division served an Accusation on the Committee and Robles on 

November 15, 2018 by personal service. Robles later returned a Notice of Defense dated 

October 19, 2018 to the Enforcement Division, requesting an administrative hearing on 

this matter. 

 

The Enforcement Division served an additional Report in Support of a Finding of 

Probable Cause (the “Second PC Report”), which added three additional campaign non-

filing violations, on the Committee and Robles on April 19, 2019. In response to the Second 

PC Report, the Committee and Robles requested discovery pursuant to Regulation 18361.4, 

subdivision (c)(2). The Enforcement Division prepared a response to the discovery request, 

which was served on the Committee and Robles on May 16, 2019. No written response to 

the Second PC Report was submitted by the Committee or Robles. 

 

On July 16, 2019, the Fair Political Practices Commission conducted a probable 

cause conference on the matter. Senior Commission Counsel Christopher Burton appeared 

on behalf of the Enforcement Division. Robles appeared on behalf of himself and the 

Committee. The hearing officer for the probable cause conference, Senior Commission 
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Counsel Jack Woodside, determined probable cause existed to believe that the Committee 

and Robles violated the Act as alleged in the Second PC Report. As a result, Mr. Woodside 

issued an order dated July 19, 2019 finding probable cause and instructing the Enforcement 

Division to issue an accusation against the Committee and Robles in accordance with the 

finding. 

 

On October 4, 2019, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement Galena West issued 

an Amended Accusation against the Committee and Robles. Robles later returned a Notice 

of Defense dated October 19, 2019 to the Enforcement Division, requesting an 

administrative hearing on this matter. 

 

IV. HEARING OPTIONS 

 

Every hearing in a contested case must be presided over by an ALJ. The agency 

itself shall determine whether the ALJ is to hear the case alone or whether the agency itself 

is to hear the case with the ALJ.1 

 

When the agency itself hears the case, the ALJ shall preside at the hearing, rule on 

the admission and exclusion of evidence, and advise the agency on matters of law; the 

agency itself shall exercise all other powers relating to the conduct of the hearing but may 

delegate any or all of them to the ALJ. When the ALJ hears a case, he or she shall exercise 

all powers relating to the conduct of the hearing. A rule of the ALJ admitting or excluding 

evidence is subject to review in the same manner and to the same extent as the ALJ’s 

proposed decision in the proceeding.2 

 

V. SUMMARY OF THE AMENDED ACCUSATION 

 

The Amended Accusation alleges Respondents violated the Political Reform Act 

as follows: 

 

As to the Committee and Robles: 

 

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statement 

 

The Committee and Robles failed to timely file a semiannual campaign statement 

for the reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, in violation of 

Government Code section 84200, subdivision (a). 

 

Count 2: Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statement 

 

The Committee and Robles failed to timely file a semiannual campaign statement 

for the reporting period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018, in violation of 

Government Code section 84200, subdivision (a). 

                                                           
1 See Gov. Code § 11512, subd. (a). 
2 See Gov. Code § 11512, subd. (b). 
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Count 3: Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statement 

 

The Committee and Robles failed to timely file a semiannual campaign statement 

for the reporting period of July 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, in violation of 

Government Code section 84200, subdivision (a). 

 

As to Robles: 

 

Count 4: Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statement 

 

Robles failed to timely file a semiannual campaign statement for the reporting 

period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 in conjunction with his position on the 

Water Board, in violation of Government Code section 84200, subdivision (a). 

 

VI. CONCLUSION 

 

If, at the next regularly scheduled meeting, two or more Commissioners indicate a 

desire to participate in the hearing, likely to take place in Los Angeles, the matter will be 

scheduled for a hearing before the Commission when an ALJ is available.3 Otherwise, 

hearing of this matter will be conducted before an ALJ alone pursuant to Government Code 

Section 11512, subdivision (a). 

                                                           
3 Reg. § 18361.5, subd. (b). 
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